(6) Financial Risk Management, continued
Cash flow’s Interest rate risk
The interest rate risk of the cash flow is the risk of fluctuation of the future cash flows and
the value of a financial instrument due to changes in market interest rates.  The interest
rate risk of the fair value is the risk of fluctuation of a financial instrument’s value due to
changes in interest market rates.

The Administrator reviews in a monthly basis the performance of interest rates of assets
and liabilities, measures the impact of mismatch on the results of the Trust and takes
appropriate measures to minimize negative impact on its financial results.

The basic analysis carried out every month by management consists in determining the
impact caused on financial assets and liabilities by increases or decreases of 25 and 50
basis points in interest rates, considering as a premise, the minimum rate of 0.005% in
cases that their results yield negative values to raise the actual values. The impact on net
interest income and equity is summarized below:

25 bp

increase
25 bp

decrease
50 bp

increase
50 bp

decrease
Sensitivity of projected net
   interest income:

December 31, 2020 22,583 (22,583) 45,166 (41,683)
December 31, 2019 19,586 (19,586) 39,171 (35,689)

Sensitivity of reported equity to
   interest rate movements:

December 31, 2020 22,583 (22,583) 45,166 (41,683)
December 31, 2019 19,586 (19,586) 39,171 (35,689)

The Trust significantly mitigates its exposure to the effects of fluctuations in market interest
rates, as a result of the variability in rates of assets based on the rates structure of its
liabilities.

(d) Capital Management:

At December 31, 2020, the Trust a held primary capital of B/.1,676 (2019: B/.1,676). La
Hipotecaria (Holding) Inc., Banco La Hipotecaria S. A., Banco General, S. A. and their
respective shareholders, subsidiaries or affiliates do not guarantee or are liable for the
obligations, residual profits or losses of the Décimo Fideicomiso de Bonos de Préstamos
Hipotecarios including the payment of mortgage loan bonds.

According to the terms and conditions of the Trust, in case of financial loss, the
bondholders may be affected in the payment of interest and principal.

(7) Cash in Banks
At December 31, 2020, the Trust held savings accounts at a local bank, with a balance of